

No. 16-13004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GGNSC ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

JOYCE WHITE VANCE
United States Attorney

JENNY L. SMITH
Assistant United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

*(202) 514-0664
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7252
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

United States v. GGNSC Administrative Services, No. 16-13004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| I. Statutory Background..... | 5 |
| A. The False Claims Act..... | 5 |
| B. Medicare hospice payments..... | 6 |
| II. Facts and Prior Proceedings..... | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment to AseraCare Should Be Reversed..... | 20 |
| A. The government’s evidence demonstrated—at the very least—a factual dispute as to whether the claims submitted by AseraCare were false..... | 21 |
| 1. Claims for benefits under Medicare are “false” if they are not reimbursable..... | 21 |
| 2. The evidentiary record demonstrates that a triable fact issue existed as to whether the claims submitted by AseraCare were reimbursable under Medicare..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The district court’s order granting summary judgment to AseraCare was based on a flawed understanding of falsity under the False Claims Act | 28 |
| 1. Medicare claims that involve medical judgments can be false under the False Claims Act..... | 28 |
| 2. The district court conflated the concepts of falsity and scienter..... | 32 |
| C. Not only does the government’s evidence demonstrate a dispute of fact as to falsity, it also demonstrates a dispute of fact as to whether AseraCare knowingly submitted false claims..... | 3 |
| II. The Jury was Properly Instructed Under the Correct Legal Standard, and This Court Should Therefore Also Reverse the District Court’s Grant of a New Trial | 38 |
| CONCLUSION | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7) | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) | 29 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>GGNSC Admin. Servs. v. United States ex rel. Debora Paradies</i> , No. 14-90025 (11th Cir. April 14, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (June 13, 2016) | 33 |
| <i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Hewitt v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1984) | 20 |
| <i>Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)..... | 31, 40 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Rattray v. City of Nat’l City,
51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1994).....23

Shore v. J.C. Phillips Motor Co.,
567 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1978).....29

*United States v. An Article of Drug Consisting of 4,680 Pails,
More or Less, Each Pail Containing 60 Packets*,
725 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1984)35

United States v. Calboon,
97 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 21, 38

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
561 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1977)29

United States v. MacKay,
715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013).....30

United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)34

United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group,
613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010) 32, 40

United States ex rel Oliver v. Parsons, Co.,
195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999).....33

United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.,
116 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2015)28, 32, 38

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,</i> | |
| 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>*United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cty., Inc.,</i> | |
| 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) | 18, 21, 28, 30, 38 |
| <i>Universal Health Servs, Inc. v United States ex rel. Escobar,</i> | |
| No. 15-7 (S. Ct. Apr. 19, 2016)..... | 21, 34 |
| <i>Vessels v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.,</i> | |
| 408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Woodard v. Fanboy,</i> | |
| 298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) | 20, 38 |
| Statutes: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1345 | 4 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729 | 32 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) | 6, 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)..... | 6 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)..... | 6 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... | 6 |
| *42 U.S.C. § 1395x | 6, 25 |

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd).....6

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(c).....6

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 412.3(a).....8

42 C.F.R. § 418.3 6, 25

42 C.F.R. § 418.207

42 C.F.R. § 418.217

*42 C.F.R. § 418.22 7, 8

*42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(2)21, 25, 39

42 C.F.R. § 418.22(c).....7

42 C.F.R. § 418.24(d)7

42 C.F.R. § 418.20021

42 C.F.R. § 424.22(a)(1).....9

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....23

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....13

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....13

Other Authorities:

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts*,
(5th ed.1984)..... 30, 31

48 Fed. Reg. 56,008 (Dec. 16, 1983).....7

| | |
|--|----------|
| 70 Fed. Reg. 70,532 (Nov. 22, 2005)..... | 8, 21 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 39, 384 (Aug. 6, 2009)..... | 8, 21 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 48, 234 (Aug. 7, 2013)..... | 8, 9, 21 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 50,452 (Aug. 22, 2014)..... | 8 |
